- In accordance with
Rule 3.35 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 &
Paragraph 49(4) of
Schedule B1 to the
tnsolvency Act 1986

AMO3

Notice of administrator's proposals

N

%

Companies House

Ml T

04/08/2020
COMPANIES HOUSE

#215

Company details

- Company number

folels7efofof

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full

| o Madley Property

bold black capitals.

| Services Limited

Administrator’s name -

Full forename(s)

Michael Paul

Surname

Roome

. Administrator's address

Building name/number

2 Lace Market Square

Street
|
Post town | \ Dﬂ-mqh;un
County/Region |
P rrrrrr@r
Cquntry .

- Administrator’s name o -

Full forename(s)

Dean Anthony

© Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

Nelson

another administrator.

Administrator's address @

Building name/number |§ Helens House

O Other administrator

Use this section to tefl us about
. another administrator. )

Street |King Street
|
Post town A |Derby A _
County/Region Ii ' .
Postcode [ofel1[ Tslelel
Country l ' TN

04/17 Version 1.0




- AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals -

3 I ‘ Statement of proposals

S l | attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Administrator’s
Signature

r , - Sign and date . |
Signature

" *ljignatulre date ﬁlg_ | W’"é_ [?PO_P—Z_’?




AMO3 A
‘Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

: mmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

| Contact name K'mbe”ey Wappllngton

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name

Smith Coopef

|7 Addresg

2 Lace Market Square

| - Nottingham

l -

rem s NG11PB

(ountleegmn

‘IW—I_T EEEEEE
Country

|Dx

[ 0115 945 4300

| Checklist’

‘| We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
_information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Compan’ieé, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.

{ DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further informatiqn

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

| This form is available in an

alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at

.| www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Derby | St Helen’s House | King Street | Derby | DEI 3EE | 01332 332021
SM ITH ‘ . Nottingham | 2 Lace Market Square | Nottingham [ NG1 iPB | 0115 945 4300
L —7 Birmingham | 158 Edmund Street | Birmingham | B3 2HB | 0121 236 6789
Ashbourne | 7 Compton Street | Ashboume | DE6 1BX | 01335 343 141
COO P E R Leicester | 53 Windsor Street | Burbage | Leicestershire | LE10 2EE | 01455 614 500
Telford | M54 Space Centre | Halesfield Business Park | Halesfield 8 | Telférd | TF7 4QN | 01952 601052
Cambridge | 20 Station Road | Cambridge | CB12JD | 01223 755531

,

- TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS Your ref:
Ourref: XXMAQ9 / G

Please contact: Kimberley
Wapplington

Direct dial: 0115 945 4300

. . ' ’ Date: 4 August 2020

Dear Sirs -

MPS Realisations Limited (Formerly Madley Propeﬂy Services Limited) - In Admlnistraﬁon (“the -
Company”)

‘Registered in England & WOIes No. 06576001 at
In the High Court of Justice No. 003112 of 2020

\112 Bermondsey Sireet, London, SE1 3TX

I refer to my appointment as Joint Administrator of the Company on 28 July 2020, ond Thow provide
my Statement of Proposals.

I am seeklng a decision from creditors on-the approval of the Proposals. Appendlx/ Xli-to 1he
attached Statement summarises those Proposcls and'the_nofices at Appendix_Xill-explain how
creditors may cast their vote. T————

Separately, | am seeking creditors’ approval of a number of proposed decisions including that the
Joint Administrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the time given by them and their stcff in oﬁendlng
to matters arising in the Administration.

A statement of the pre-Administration costs is oﬁoched at Appendix lll to the Proposols Payment
of any unpaid pre-Administration costs as an expense of the Administration is subjec'r to approval
under Rule 3.52 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 and is not part of 1he Statement of
Proposals subject to approval under Paragraph 53 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986.

~ el o
-
Sent from: Smith Cooper, 2 Lace Market Square, Nottingham, NG1 1PB
Smith Cooper is the trading name of SC Advisory Services Limited, a company "{A—%ngg' TEAM OF THE ', o>
Registered in England e >~
Registered number: 7678255 : ’ Q- ICAEW
Registered Office: St Helen's House, King Street, Derby DE1 3EE T:ﬁé‘%&'ﬁ?ﬁ‘?’fﬂcy

A fist of directors is available forinspection at the above address.

Dean Anthony Nelson, Nicholas Charles Osbom Lee, Andrew Paul Stevens and Michael Paul Roome are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as
Insolvency Practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales. They are all bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when
canying out alt professional work relating to an insolvency appointment, which can be found at:
htps://www.gov.uk/government/publications/insolvency-practitioner- -code-of-ethics .  When acling as Receiver, Administrofive Receiver or
Administrator they act as agent only, without personal llability and when acting as Administrator, the affairs, busmess and property of the company are
being managed by them.

Regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales for a range of investment business activities.

?
When taking appointments, the firm's licensed Insolvency Practitioners are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998
and the General Data Protection Regulations 2018. Smith Cooper will act as Data Processor on their instructions. Personal data will be kept secure and
processed only for matters relating to the appointments which they take. For further details see the fim's privacy policy which can be occessed on our
website using the foliowing link www.smithcooper.co.uk/bri-privacy-nofice/. .



MPS Reallsatlons Limited (Formerly Madley Property Services Limited) - In Administration °
The Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

Yours faithfully . o B e ‘ N
For and on behalf of MPS Realisations’ L|mned In Administration ‘

M/L—V o

"Ml_choel Paul Roome
Joint Administrator

Enc..
The affairs, business and ‘pro'pedy of MPS Redlisations Limited - In Administration are

managed by the Joint Admlnlstrcfors ~who act as: cgenfs of the Company ‘and without
personal hobllny .



MPS Reahsatlons Limited (Formerly Madley Property Services Limited) - in Administration -
The Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

. Inthe H‘igh Court of Justice Reference No.-003112 of 2020
h MPS Realisations lelfed (Formerly Madley Property Servnces Limited) -

Admlmstrahon

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' STATEMENT O'F PROPOSALS

Michael Paul Roome and Dean Anthony Nelson

Joint Admlmsirators

Smith Cooper
2 Lace Market Square
Noftingham
. NG11PB '
0115 945 4300

creditor.correspondence@smithcooper.co.uk

Disclaimer Notice

This Statement of Proposals has been prepared by Michael Paul Roome and Dean
Anthony Nelson, the Joint Administrators of MPS Realisations Limited (Formerly
" Madley Property Services Limited), solely to comply with their statutory duty under
Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and for no other purpose.
It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose or
“in any other context.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this S’rofemeni of Proposals are -
illustrative only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes -
for creditors.

Any person that chooses to rely on this document for any purpose orin any contexf
" other than under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so
at their own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do
not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability, in respect of this
Statement of Proposals. ‘

The Joint Administrators act as agent for MPS Realisations Limited (Formerly Madley
Property Services Limited) and contract without personal liability. The appointment
of the Joint Administrators is personal to them and, to the fullest extent permitted
by law, Smith Cooper does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any
liability to any person in respect of this Statement of Proposols or the conduct of the
Administration.



MPS Reallsatlons Limited (Formerly Madley Property Services Limited) - In Administration _
The Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

Contents

Executive summary

—_

Background to the Combany

Events leading to the Administration

The objective of the Administration

Events since the Joint Administrators’ appointment

The Statement of Affairs and the outcomes for cfedifdrs
The Joint Administrators’ fees

The Joint Adminisir'_cnors' expenses

VO NN AN

The Joint Administrators' discharge
10. Approvol process

\

Appendlx K Deflnmons ‘

Appendix II: Statutory and financial mformohon

Appendix Hil: Statement of Pre-Administration costs

Appendix IV: SIP16 statement

Appendix V: Estimated financial position

Appendix VI: Receipts and poyment§ account

Appendix Vii: Estimated outcome statement

' Appendix VIliI: The Joint Administrators' fees eshmate
‘Appendix IX: Breakdown of the Joint Administrators’ time costs
' Appendix X:-‘Chorge—out rates and disbursements policy

‘ Appendix XI: The Joint Administrators' expenses estimate.
Appendix XII: The Joint Administrators' Statement of Proposals
Appendix XIil: Decision process documents B



* MPS Realisations Limited (Formerly Madley Property Services Limited) - In Administration
The Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

Executive summary

1.1 This Statement of Proposals is being delivered to creditors on 4 August 2020.

1.2 The principal activity of the Company was that of a real estaté agency and it
traded from 112 Bermondsey Street, London, SE1 3TX and 2 Plough Way,
London, SE16 2EU. On 28 July 2020, Michael Paul Roome and Dean Anthony
Nelson of Smith Cooper were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company

by the director. :
J/

- 1.8 The Joint Adhinisirotors are currently pursuing the second stofufcry objective
of achieving a betterresult for the Company's creditors as a whole than would

1.4

- be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration).

A summary of the current and dnﬁcipoied future positions are detailed below.

Assets
N Anticipated Total
A ' Realisations future anticipated’
sset to date . i e
£ reolls:hons reolls;::hor_ls
Goodwill . 499 ¢ . 5,000 5,499
Assets subject to finance '
agreements : ] ] N
Business intellectual property 1 - 1
| Seller's records 4,000 - 4,000
Telephone numbers 500 - 500
Business contracts - 35,243 35,243
Office equipment - - -
Debtors - 11,193 11,193
Inter-company debtors - 1,800 1,800
Prepayments - 65 65
Directors loan account - 21,726 21,726
Cash at bank - - 19,819 19,819
TOTAL 5,000 94,846 99,846
Expenses
Expense | Anticipated Total
Expense incurredto | further - anticipated
date expense expense
£ £ £
Specific bond , 162 - 162
Administrators pre-appointment 18,918 - 18,918
costs .
Administrators post appointment 6,772 43,779 . 50,551
costs » ]
Company search 3 - -3
Legal costs & disbursements — 5,685 - 5,685
Pre Appointment ] o
| Legal costs — Post appointment 490 2,510 3,000
Postage ' ' 34 34 68
Photocopying 23 28 51




MPS Realisations Limited (Formerly Madley Property Services Limited) - In Administration
The Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

Storage costs A - . 250 250 .
Statutory advert 80 . 160 . 240
Pension advisor - , - , 750 - 750
Insurance . ' - - -
TOTAL . 32,1467 47,511 79,678

Dividend prospects

Distribution / Anticipated
Creditor class dividend paid distribution /
A to date dividend
Secured creditor {fixed charge) N/A N/A
Secured creditor (floating charge) Nil Nil
Preferential creditors Nil. - 100p ,
‘Unsecured creditors Nil c.5pinthe £

. 1.5 .The main work remaining to be done to conclude the Administration is:

To realise the remaining assets, as detailed later in this report;
Investigate the conduct of the Company's directors and submn a
report to the Insolvency Service; '
Discharge the cost of realisations;’
Issue a Notice of Intended D|V|dend to preferenhol and unsecured
creditors;
Adjudicate creditors' clcums
Issue a dividend to preferential and unsecured creditors;

- Obtain clearance from HMRC;
Issue a final account prior to discharge.

The Administration is expected to be concluded in c.12 months by exiting 10
dissolution.

1.'6 Definitions of the terms used in this Proposal are brovided in Appendix-i.
' 2, 'Background to the Company

2.1 The business was incorporated on 24 April 2008, and the principal activity of
the Company was as residential sales and lettings agents in addition to
property management. The Company commenced trading from leasehold
premises at Bermondsey Streetf, London. In 2018, the Company added a
second trading premises in Surrey Quays, London.

The Company was run by the sole director, Mr Jaimie Beers since
incorporation. Mr Beers had vast experience of the London property market
having previously worked for other agencies across London.

Trading began when the 2008 credit crunch hit the UK economy. Funding at.
that time was harder to obtain for a start-up business, therefore it was fully
funded by the shareholders. The Company successfully navigated the
economic crisis and saw modest growth year on year, achieving its highest
annual turnover of ¢.£710k, as reported in the unaudited sfcfutory occounfs
for the year ended 2019.



MPS Realisations Limited (Formerly Madley Property Services Limited) - In Administration )
The Joint Admlmstrators Statement of Proposals

In December 2015, the landlord for the Bermondsey -Street office  took
advantage of a rent review opportunity, serving notice that the rent would
increase from c.£17k pa to ¢.£39% pa on Chrstmas Eve of that year.
Unfortunately, by the time that the.director became aware of the change in
rent, it was too late to lodge a formal appeal. Over the last 5 years the director
has attempted to re-let the Bermondsey Street office but with a'clause in the -
agreement stating that it must be re-let at the same or higher rent, it has not
been possible to find a new tenant.

The impact of COVID-19 on the London property market has been widely seen

. with the number of vacant units unprecedently high. This left the director with

little alternative but to seek the advice of an Insolvency Practitioner. The
director attributed the main reasons for failure to:

¢ The impact of Covid-19 on the London property market;
¢ The ongoing burden of the Bermondsey Street lease.

2.2 Statutory information on the Company, and extracts from the most recent

accounts are provided at Appendix Hi. Please note that whilst Smith Cooper
undertook an independent business review, in the period prior to the Joint
Administrators .appointment, this was prepared on estimated financial
information which has not been verified.

Events leading to the Administration

3.1

3.2

In June 2020, following the slight easing of the government's lockdown
restrictions placed upon the UK, the director reviewed the Company’s
financial position and contacted Smith Cooper to advise on the options

"_available to the struggling Company. Following those discussions, it was
‘agreed that an independent business review would be undertaken by Smith

Cooper to better understand the viability of the business and to ensure fhot-
the correct advice was given in respect of the Company's future. '

An esfimoied statement of finonciol poshon was presented to the director and
advice was given on the most advantageuos option for the benefﬁ of

- creditors ih the estate.

3.3

3.2

3.3.

3.4

It was agreed on 2 July 2020, that the business would be marketed for sale as
a going concern. Further details regarding the morkehng and sale process is -
detailed later in this report.

.Ah‘oched at Appendix-lit is an account of the work undertaken prior to the

Joint Admlnlstrotors appointment cmd the costs associated wnh thc’r work

On 28 July 2020, Michael Paul Roome, and Dedan Am‘h_ony Nelson of Smith,
Cooper were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company following the:

filing of a Notice ofv Appointment of Administrators by the director.

The EU Regulafion on insolvency proceedings applies in this case, and these '

~ proceedings are the main proceedings.



' MPS Realisations Limited (Formerly Madley Property Services Limited) - In Administration
The Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

Ethical considerations

3.5 Prior to the Joint Administrators’ appointment, a review of ethical issues was
undertaken and no ethical threats were identified. A furthér review has been
caried out and no threats .have been identified in respect of the
management of the insolvency appointment to date.

4. The objective of the Administration
4.1 Administrators must berform their functions with the objective of:
e  rescuing the Company as a going concern;

° orif that is not possible, then achieving a beffer,res()lt for the creditors
as a whole than would be likely to be achieved if the Company were
wound up (without first being in Administration);

. “or if that is not possible, realising property in order to make a
distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

4.2 The Joint Administrators would comment that due to a lack of working capital,
the Joint Administrators did not consider it possible to restructure the exmlng
business or propose a Compony Voluntary Arrongemen'r

43 The se’cond objective is normally achieved by means of a sale of the business
and assets ‘as a going concern-or a more orderly sales process than in
Liquidation. The Joint Administrators would comment that the Administration
has enabled a sale of the business and assets to be achieved and provided
an interim moratorium ogamsf creditor achon .

44 A deiclled account of how the Joint Administrators have sought to ochleve
the objective of the Administration is set out below.

5. Events since the Joint Adminisiratofs’ appointment

5.1 Immediately upon appointment, the Joint Administrators undertook a review
of the Company's affairs with particular regard to its financial and resource
requirements. This assessment was carried out in licison with the remaining
management of the Compcny ,

The sole of ihe Company s busmess and assets

5.2. The Jomt Admlnlsfrofors concluded a pre-pack sale of the Company's business

: and assets. Information relating to this sale is attached at Appendix Iv. Ofthe .
total sale consideration, which is projected to be in the region of ¢.£45.2k,
c.£5k has been received to date and the remclnlng balance will be collected
as and when it falls due for payment.



MPS Realisations Limited (Formerly Madley Property Services Limited) - In Administration
: ' The Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

53

5.4

5.5

js.a'

- 8.7

sales to connected parties

in accordance with 1he redunrements of SIP13, details of the sale of assets to
parties connected with the Company since the’ Jomf Adm|n|strctors
appointment are as follows: -

In the period prior to the appointment, Mr Beers of MP Estate Agents Limited,
expressed an interest in purchasing the Company's business and assets. Mr

.Beers is connected with the Compony because he was a director and

shareholder of the Company.

Prior to our appointment, the Joint Administrators had undertaken an extensive
marketing process of the Company's business and assets, and upon -
appointment having weighed up the advantages of a swift sale, which would
avoid the ongoing costs of marketing the assets for sale, against the potential
of attracting a better offer albeit that this would involve incurring more costs.
The Joint Administrators concluded that Mr Beers' offer was very likely to
represent the: best net realisation for the busnness and assets and they
accepted the offer. . .

Consequently, the Company's business and assets were sold to MP Estate
Agents Ltd on 28 July 2020 for consideration pro;ecfed to amount to c.£45.2k
(excluswe of any VAT).

Further comments are detailed 01 Appendix IV, concerning the sale of business

- and assets. N

5.8

59

Other steps taken as regards assets

The Company's financial statements as at 29 April 2019, reflected office
equipment with a book value of c.£62.7k. The office equipment was excluded
from the sale of the business and assets referred to above, therefore the Joint
Administrators will review the value of the assets, together with the costs of
uplifting and sale, and will consider the most advantageous disposal sfrotegy
for the benefn of creditors in the estate. .

On the Joint Administrators’ appointment, the estimated to realise value of the
Company's combined debtor ledgers were c.£12.9k. On appointment, the
Joint Administrators arranged for the collection of all documentation to
support the outstanding debtor ledgers and upon receipt the Joint
Administrators will commence collection of the outstanding debtors..

5.10 The Company's records also refle'cied pre-payments totalling £65 owing to the

Company as at the date of the Joint Administrators appointment. The Joint
Administrators will pursue the pre- poymenfs and will provide an update in their

' next report to creditors.

5N At the date of the Joint Admmlstrc’rors appointment the Company's records

confirmed an outstanding directors loan account of c.£21.7k. The Joint
Administrators will pursue the outstanding’ omount and will prowde creditors
wnh an update in their next report. :



MPS Realisations Limited (Formerly Madley Property Services Limited) - In Administration
The Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

5.12The Joint Administrators made immediate contact with the Company’s
bankers upon appointment to request the transfer of ony credit balances to
the Joint Administrators' con’trol :

" Steps taken as regards creditors

5.13 Immediately following the appointment of the Joint Administrators, members
of the Joint Administrators' staff attended the Company's primary trading site -
to advise -employees of the Joint Administrators’ appointment. Staff were
briefed with regards to the Administration and informed that a sale of the
business and assets had been completed to MP Estate Agents Limited. Staff
were then informed that their employment had been transferred under TUPE
and they were referred 10 the relevant contact from MP Estate Agen'rs Limited.

5.14 The Jomt Administrators’ staff have been assisting the Company's former
employees to submit claims to the RPO.

" 5.15 The Joint Administrators’ staff have handled creditors' queries as they have
arisen, which has included telephone calls and correspondence.

Instruction of specialists

5.16 When instructing third parties to provide specialist advice and services or
having the specidlist services provided by the firm, the Joint Administrators are
. obligated to ensure that such.advice or work is warranted and that the advice
or work contracted reflects the best value and service for the work
undertaken. -The firm regularly reviews the specialists available to provide
services within each specialist area and the cost of those services to ensure
best value. The specialists chosen usually have knowledge specific to the
insolvency industry and, where relevant, to matters specific to this insolvency
appointment. Details of the specialists specmcolly chosen in this matter are
de’rolled below.

5.17 To advise on appropriate legal matters and to prepare the required legal
documentation in respect of the sale of business and assets, the Joint
Administrators instructed Buckles Solicitors, a firm of lawyers with the,
appropriate expertise and experience ‘in dealing with these types of
Administrations.

5.18 To assist with the winding up of the Company pension scheme, the Joint
Administrators instructed Clumber Consultancy, a pension specialist firm with
the appropriate expertise and experience in dealing with the winding up of
insolvent companies' pension schemes. '

5.19 All professional fees are based upon the parties’ recorded time costs.incurred
at their standard chargé out rates and will be reviewed by the Joint
Administrators' staff before being approved for payment.

Investigation into the Company's affairs prior to the Administration

5.20 The Joint Administrators have commenced areview of the Company's trading
activities in order to establish whether or not there are actions that may be
taken for the benefit of the Administration and consequently to-enable a
report to ‘be submitted to the Insolvency Service on the conduct of the
Company's directors. :



MPS Reallsatlons Limited (Formerly Madley Property Services Limited) - In Administration
The Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals -

521

Should any creditor have any concerns about the way in which the
Company's business has been conducted or information on any potential
recoveries for the estate, they are invited to bring them to the attention of the -
Joint Admlnlsfra'rors as soon as they are able. : '

The Statement of Affairs and the outcomes for creditors

6.1

To date, the director has not submitted a signed Statement of Affairs, although -~ -
he is currently in the process of drafting this. The estimated financial position
of the Company, together with a list of creditors, is attached at Appendix V.
These details have been extracted from the Company's records and therefore
no warranty can be glven to the accuracy of the details glven

- Prospects for credliors

6.2

Attached at Appendix VI i§ the Joint Aéminisfrotors‘ receipts and payments

- account for the period from 28 July 2020 to 4 August 2020.

6.3

6.4

Also attached at Appendix VIl is an estimated outcome s'rdfement, which
ilustrates the anticipated outcomes for creditors.

The Act requires Administrators to make.a Prescribed Part of the Company's
net property, which is the balance remaining after discharging the preferential

. claims but before paying the floating charge-holder, available for the. .

6.5

6.6

satisfaction of unsecured debts.

In this case, the Prescribed Part provision does not apply, ds I am advised that
there is no debt due to the floating charge-holder.

In the period prior to the Administration the Company obtained a I'ocn' under
the Government backed Bounce Back Loan Scheme. For the purpose of this

report the.loan is being treated as unsecured and the Joint Administrators will '

obtain legal advice on the treatment of the loan accordingly.

6.7

" The

T 71

7.2

In Summdry, it is onﬁcipdted that there may be sufficient funds to pay a
dividend distribution to preferential and unsecured creditors.

Joint Administrators’ fees

“The Joint Administrators propose to fix their fees on the following basis: -

. the time properly given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in
attending to matters -arising in the Administration, such time to be
charged at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by
Smith Cooper at the time the work is performed;

Attached at Appendix Vil is the Joint Administrators' fees estimate. Attached
at Appendix X is a breakdown of the time costs incurred in the Administration
to 4 August 2020 and the charge-out rates of the Joint Administrators and their
staff are provided at Appendix X. . :



MPS Realisations Limited (Formerly Madley Property Services Limited) - In Administration

The Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

7.3 The estimated outcome statement at Appendix VIi provides an overview of
the financial benefit that this work is expected to bring to creditors.

_ 7.4 Creditors may access a Guide to Administrators’ Fees at:

https: //www r3.org.uk/technical- ||brory/englond—wcles/iechnlcol- '
gwdonce/fees//poge/l

Al’rernonvely, a hard copy will be provided on request as detailed at Appendix
X. ' ’

8. The Joint Administrators’ expenses’

8.1 Attached at Appendix Xl are details of the expenses that the Joint
Administrators expect to incur in the Administrotion.

8.2 Disburséments are expenses initially met by, and later reimbursed to, an office
holder in connection with an insolvency appointment and will fall into two
categories: Category 1 and Category 2.

Category 1 disbursements are payments to independent third parties
where there is specific expenditure directly referable to the appointment
in question. These are charged to the estate at cost with no uplift. These
include, but are not limited to, such items as advertising, bonding and
other insurance premiums. Legislation provides that administrators may
discharge Category 1 disbursements from the funds held in the insolvent
estate without further recourse to creditors.

Category 2 disbursements are also directly referable to the appointment

. in question but not to a payment to an independent third party. Payments

may only be made in relation to Category 2 disbursements after the
relevant creditors have approved the bases of their calculation.

8.3 Appendix X provides details of the bases of Category 2 disbursements that the
Joint Administrators propose to recover from the insolvent estate.

9. The Jomt Administrators’ dlscharge

9.1 The Act requires that the timing ‘of the Joint Administrators' dlscharge from

liability will be decided by the unsecured creditors.” The Joint Administrators

. propose that this discharge will take effect when their appointment ceases to
have effect and a decision will be sought in respect of this.

10. Approval process

Approval of the Stqtement of Proposals -

- 10.1 Attached at Appendix Xll is a summary of the Joint Administrators' Statement
of Proposals. For further information on how the Company’s affairs will
continue to be managed, if these Proposals-are approved, please refer to
Appendix VI, which sets out in detail what further work the Joint Administrators
propose to undertake. ’



MPS Reaiisationé Limited (Formerly Madley Property Services Limited) - In Administration
The Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

10.:2 The Joint Administrators are seeking creditors' approval of the Statement of
Proposals by means of the process set out in Rule 15.7 {Deemed Consent) of
the Rules.

Other decisions

10.3 The Joint Admlnlsiroiors are also |nvmng creditors to deC|de on the followmg
moﬁers ) . . "

e Whether to establish a creditors’ committee

¢ The timing of the Joint Administrators’ discharge from liability

o In the event that a creditors' committee is not established:
o The basis on which the Joint Administrators’ fees shall be fixed
o The approval of the unpaid pre-Administration costs
o The approval of the basis of Category 2 disbursements

10.4 Attached at Appendix Xill are the relevant notices-and forms required to assist
creditors in submitting a vote in these proceedings. :

If any creditor has any queries in relation to the above, please do not hesitate to
contact either of the Joint Administrators or-Kimberley Wapplington, on 0115 945 4300
or by email to creditor.corespondence@smithcooper.co.uk.

Dated this 4 August 2020

Michael Paul Roome
Joint Administrator

Michael Paul Roome and Dean Anthony Nelson were appointed Joint- Administrators
of MPS Realisations Limited (Formerly Madley Property Services Limited) on 28 July 2020.
The affairs, business and property of the Company are managed by the Joint
Administrators. The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company ond confroc’r .
without personal hcbllny ‘



Appendix |: Definitions

The Act
. The Rules
Thie Statement of ‘
| ‘Proposals
- . The Joint Administrators

The Company

The Court

(EBIT

RPO

HMRC

PP or. Prescribed Part

sIP
TUPE

The Insolvency Act 1986 ,

The Insolvency (Engl_ond & Wales) Rules 2016 . -

The Statement of the Joint Admihisfrotors' Proposql's_prepcred'
pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Scheddle B1 of the Act -
Mi_chbel Paul Roome and Dean Anthony Nelson

MPS Realisations Limited: (Formerly Madley Property Services

~ Limited) - In Administration

High Court of Justice
Earnings before interest and tax

The Redundancy Payments Office

"HM Revenue & Customs

The Prescribed Part of the Compdny's net property s‘ubj‘ect to -
Section 176A of the Act '

Statement of Ihso’lvency Practice (England & Wales)

Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Reguloﬁbnsf



Appendix II: Statutory and financial information

- X

" Company name
Previous name(s)

Trading name(s)

-MPS Realisations Limited

" Madley Property Services Limited - o

Madley

Proceedings:

Court

Court reference
iDote of appointment

Appoirited by

~Joint Administrators

Statement required by Porogrdph
100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act
Registered office
Company number
‘Incorporation date

Directors at date of
appointment

Shareholdings

In Administration

High Court of Justice

003112 of 2020
28 July 2020

- Jaimie Beers c/o 51b Rosébery Road,

Clapham Park,; London, SW2 4DQ

Michael Paul Roome and .

Dean Anthony Nelson

Smith Cooper

2 Lace Market Square, Noh‘lnghom NGI1 1PB

The Joint Administrators are authorised to carry
out all functions, duties and powers by either-
one or by both of them

112 Bermondsey Street, London, SE1 3TX
06576001

24 April 2008

Jaimie Duncan Beers

1

Jaimie Duncan Beers 1ordinary £1 share
Vikram Singh 1 ordinary £1 share




Summary profit and loss account

Draft - ‘Unavdited ~ Unavudited
management Accounts for Accounts for
accounts for yearto 29 April year to 29 April
year to 30 April . / 2019 ' 2018
- 2020 S ,
£ £ £
Turnover 878,510 - 714,961 654,355
Cost of sales (342,415) (21,100} (77.476)

. Gross profit ‘ 536,095 693,861 576,879
Gross margin % 61% 97% - 88%
Administrative (479.557) ' (688,496) (661,462)
expenses 55,503 1,381 ' -
Interest receivable and : ,
‘similar income : . - (51,011) (8.253)
.Interest payable and ‘ o
similar expenses '

(L)/EBIT - 112,041 {44,265) -

Source: Management/unaudited accounts

(92.836)

NB: The perceived profit stated in the draft management accounts for the year
to 30 April 2020, does not reflect the true position as no payments were made
from the business during March and April 2020 due to the COVID-19 restrictions
in place. The management accounts-also do not reflect the accruals for this

period. ’
© Summary Balance Sheet o
' : Draft Unaudited
management accounts for
accounts for year to 29 April
year to 30 2019
April 2020 '
B £
Tangible assets 62,737 '83,029 -
Fixed assets 62,737 83.029
Current Assets .
. Debtors 232,156 310,564
* Cash at-bank 95,172 597
327,328 311,161
Liabilities ' BT
Creditors falling due {210,140) (369.943)
within one year " o -
Creditors falling due (206,205) (162,568)
after more than one -
‘year
‘ Tofd! Liabilities * (416,345) {532,511)
Net Assets (26,280) - (138,321)

Unavudited
accounts for
year to 29 April
2018

£
106,741
106,741

267,811
1,597

269,408

(201,224)

(267.528)

(468,752)

* (92,603)

= ————

\o



- Appendix llI: Statement of Pre-Administration costs

On 10 June 2020, the Company engaged Smith Cooper to undertake an independent
business review of the Company to determine the viability of the business and if it could
be rescued as a going concern. Smith Cooper were paid a fixed fee of £2,000 plus VAT
and related expenses for the work . undertaken.

Prior to the Administration, Srhiih Cooper ob'roined information and undertook an

In conducting 1he above work, the followrng costs were lncurred
£
Smrth Cooper sfees - . . 2,000

Smith Cooper have recerved payment in full frorrr the Company of £2,000 plus VAT.

On 2 July 2020, as a result of the outcome of the independent business review, the
Company further engaged Smith Cooper and agreed with the proposed Joint
Administrators that they be paid fees for the work done prior to the Administration on
the basis of ’ﬂme costs incurred by the Insolvency Practitioners and their. staff at their
standard chorge -out rates plus VAT and related expenses for the following tasks and
matters that were considered to be necessary to placing MPS Redlisations Limited
(Formerly Madley Property Services Limited) into Administration..

The proposed Joint Adminisiroiors gathered information on the Company to ensure
that they were in a position to consent to act as Joint Administrators and to formulate
o’n initial strategy for pursuing achievement of an Administration objective.

In addition, it was considered advantageous to take steps to market the busrness and
assets of the Company and to negotiate with interested parties with a view to agreeing
- a sale in principle. that could be completed shortly after the Joint Administrators’
_appointment.

Smith Cooper morketed the business and assets for sale. Solicitors were engaged to
draft an asset sale agreement and to assist in agreeing its terms with the prospective
purchaser. It was felt that this strategy would further the second objective of achieving
a better result for creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound
up. This work was expected to have a financial benefit for creditors, as the strategy of
pursuing the. second Administration objective would improve the prospects of
recovery, even avoiding some claims arising, e.g. those of the employees. .

In conducting the above work, the following costs were incurred:

_ : £ plus VAT
~ Smith Cooper's time costs ' 18,918

Solicitors' costs and disbursements : . 5,685

Further below is a breakdown of the time costs of the Joint Administrotors and their staff
* incurred prior to the Administration and at Appendix X are Smith Cooper S chorge -out
rates and boses of disbursemenits.

The Joint Administrators intend to seek to have these fees opproved and paid from the
insolvent esiofe in due course. .

All the above costs remain unpaid.



.MP$S REAI.ISATIONS LIMITED (FORMERLY MADLEY PROPERTY SERVICES LIMITED) - IN ADMINISTRATION

SUMMARY OF TIME SPENT IN THE PRE APPOINTMENT PERIOD FROM 2 JULY 2020 TO 27 JULY 2020

N

CLASSIFICATION ‘ HOURS SPENT
OF WORK -
FUNCTION

Partners/ Manager Other/Senior Assistants & Total
Directors " Professionals Support Staft Hours

TOTAL

COSTS

AVERAGE
HOURLY
RATE £

Case . .
Administration . 51.70 12.80 - 1.80 66.30
and Planning, incl . o . : 3
Statutory Reporting

15,954.50

240.64 |

Investigations ) - - : - . - -

Reallsuﬂonli , . i .
of Assets - - . 990 ’ - - 9.90

2.211.00

223.33

Cashlering ‘ - .- - o - .-

Creditors incl 0.30 340 . - R 370
Distribution ' '

752.50

203.38

Trading ’ - T - - -

Total Hours | 52.00 26.10 .- . s 7950

Total Costs £ ‘ - 13,467.00 5,289.00 . - 162.00 [

18,918.00

236.77




Appendix 1V: SIP16 statement
© PRE-PACK SALE DISCLOSURE .

.In accordance with SIP16, | provide details regarding the sale of the Company’s
business and assets {"the Sale") and the events leading up to the Sale.

PRE-PACKAGED SALE

The Company's business and assets have been sold following a pre-packaged sale. -
The primary function of an Administrator is to achieve one of the objectives set out in

the Insolvency Act. In this case, the statutory purpose pursued is.to achieve a better

result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were

wound up (without first being in Administration). This transaction enables the statutory

purpose to be achieved and in my view the outcome achieved was the best available

outcome for creditors as a whole in all the circumstances. | provide below an

‘ explonchon and justification of why a pre-| pcckcged sale was undertaken.

The roles of ihe Insolvency Proctmoners A

Prior to cormmencement of the Admlnlsfrcﬁon, Smith Cooper acted as advisors to the
Board of Directors in relation to the options for the Company. 'For the avoidance of
doubt, neither Smith Cooper nor its Insolvency Practitioners advised the director
" personally or any parties connected with the purchaser, who were encouraged to take
independent advice. At all times prior to Administration, the Board of Directors
remained responsible-for.and in control of the Company's affairs.

During this time, the Insolvency Practitioners of Smith Cooper took their own steps to
prepare for their potential appointment as Joint Administrators.. At this point, there were
clear advantages in looking to sell the Company's ‘business and assets swiftly on
appointment, as this strategy would significantly reduce the ongoing costs of securing
and maintaining the business and assets and it would avoid the substantial risks that
the value and continued viability of the business and assets would deteriorate due to
the commencement -of a formdl insolvency regime. Therefore, the Insolvency
Practitioners, considered the most effective method of securing a sale representing the

. best outcome for creditors as a whole and negotiated with parties interested in
. acquiring the business and assets of the Company to a point whereby a sale could be -
concluded shortly after the Admlmstrohon had commenced.

immediately on 1_heir appointment, the Joint Administrators, as officers of the Court and
as agents of the Company, took over from the Board the responsibilities of managing
the affairs, business and property of the Company. In the interests of the creditors.as a
whole and mindful of the need to achieve a statutory purpose of an Administration,
they concluded the Sale.

Ethical considerations
' Insolvency Practitioners are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out
. all professional work relating to an Insolvency appointment. The Joint Administrators

observed the Code in all their activities both prior to and after their oppointmenf.

Prior to the Joint Administrators’ appointment, a revnew of ethicalissues was undertaken
and no ethical fhreots were identified. . :

When instructing third parties to provide specialist advice and services or having the
specialist services provided by the firm, the Joint Administrators are obligated to ensure



that such advice or work is warranted dnd that the advice or work contracted reflects
the best value and service for the work undertaken..

The firm regularly reviews the specialists available to provide services within each
specialist area and the cost of those services to ensure best value. The specialists
chosen usually have knowledge specific to the insolvency industry and, where
relevant, to matters specific to this insolvency appointment. Details of the specmhsts
specmcclly chosen in this matter.are detailed below.

Initial introductions

Smith Cooper was inifially approached by the Company's director on 10 June 2020 to
. help advise on the options available for the Company, as it was deemed fo be
insolvent. ‘

Pre-appointment matters -

The fee in respect of advising on the Company's options and undertaking an
independent business review, as referred to earlier in this report, was agreed with the
Compahy as a ﬁxed fee of £2,000 plus VAT.

Subsequent to the above Smith Cooper.marketed the business and assets for $ole
which involved negotiating and agreeing the contract to be completed following the
Joint Admmlsirotors " appointment.

The fee agreed in respect of the pre-dppoin’rmenf cavice was the ﬁme costs properly
incurred by staff at Smith Cooper’s standard charge out rates. The Joint Administrators
intend to seek to have these fees approved and paid from the insolvent estate in due
course. '

A’ signed engagement letter was received from the director in respect of the
independent business review on 10 June 2020 and a further signed engagement letter
in respect of placing the Company into Administration on 2 July 2020.

The Company traded as a real estate agency from the following addresses:

¢ 112 Bermondsey Street, London, SE1 3TX
e 2 Plough Way, London, SE16 2EU

The director advised that the Compony had become insolvent due to fhe following
factors:-

The'business was incorporated on 24 April 2008, and in December 2015, the landlord
for the Bermondsey Street office took advantage of a rent review opportunity, serving
notice that the rent would increase from c.£17k pa to ¢.£3%9k pa on Christmas Eve of
~that year. Unfortunately, by the time the director became aware of the change inrent,
it was too late to lodge.a formal appeal. Over the last 5 years the director has
attempted to re-let the Bermondsey Street office but with a clause in the agreement
stating that it must be re-let at the same or higher rent, it has not been possible to find:
anew tenant.’

The impact of COVID-19 on the London property market has been widely seen with the
number of vacant units unprecedently high. This left the director with little alternative
but to seek the advice of an Insolvency Practitioner. The d|rector attributed the main
reasons for failure to:



o The impod of Covid-19 on the London property market;
e The ongoing burden of the Bermondsey Street lease

TheT Company granted the foIIowing_secuﬁiy:

Type of security Name of chorge—holdef Date df creation of security
Fixed and floating Lloyds Bank plc 6 January 2016

‘charge debenture

By 2 July 2020, it had become apparent that the Company required funding and
" neither the Company nor its investors were in a position to advance the necessary
working capital in order to pay the employees' wages due on 31 July 2020.

- There were no requests made to potential funders due to 1he'lev'ellof debt the
Company was subject to and the onerous Property lease and its impact on cash flow.

The options listed below were considered with the director.
Continuing to trade outside insolvency

The Company had exhausted its available cash resources ond its cash consfrolnts were
impacting on its ability to continue trading. :

The Company's shareholders and bank confirmed that they were not able to provide
the level of additional funding necessary to suppori the Company to trade, and
therefore this option was not viable.

Company Voluntary Arrangemem‘ ("CVA")

Although a CVA would have given the Company some immediate }elief from creditor
pressure, without securing additional funding, the director was not confident that the
Company would be successful in trading through its difficulties. ¢

Liquidation

The possibility of placing the Company into Liquidation was considered. However, it
was decided that this was not the best course of action to take, as Liquidation would
mean that all employees would be made redundant leading to an increase in the level
of creditors. There would also have been no realisation for goodwill and debtor
rea!iscﬁbns would have been further affected, including the directors loan account.

Pre-packaged Administration sale.

There was insufficient working capital and no prospect of persuading new funding to
allow medium-term trading to continue in order that the business and assets could be
exposed thoroughly to the market. The benefits of achieving a pre-packaged sale
were the transfer of the employees and potentially the lease on one of the trading
premises along with the absence of a break in supply of services, which would enable
a value to be achieved for goodwill, seller’'s records and telephone numbers.

The Joint Administrators’ options on appointment

Immediately prior to appointment, the proposed Joint Administrators had considered
whether the first Administration purpose might be achieved by continuing to trade the
" business ~within Administration in order that a proposal for a Company Voluntary
Amrangement might be put to creditors. However, it was considered that trading the
business during the Administration could not continue, as the Company had insufficient



finance in order to do so and it was not clear that the business would trade profitably. -
For these reasons also, the Joint Administrators considered it would not be in the
interests of creditors as a whole to continue to trade the business in Administration in
the short term with a view to exploring whether the existing offer for the purchase of
the business and assets could be improved upon.

' There is an even spread of creditors in thiss-matter and therefore there was not deemed
to be a major credt’for and in the circumstances no consultanon with ony creditor took
place.

To my knowledge the busmess ond cssefs sold were not prewously purchosed from an
insolvent compony

Marketing of the business and assets

The director was asked to provide information on any parties, of wHich he was aware,
who would be interested in purchasing the business and assets of the Company.

The director was asked to advise of any marketing conducted by the Company prior
to approaching Smith Cooper for advice and we were advised that none had been
undertaken by the Company

The proposed Joint Administrators marketed the business and assets of the Company.

The marketing strategy
The proposed Joint Administrators agreed that marketing and media coverage would"
be inappropriate and disadvantageous due to: the potential impact on the goodwill

of the business, therefore a sale of business flyer was circulated on a no names basis to

" 7,986 parties with the same SIC code registered at Companies House, in addition to

Smith Cooper's database of clients and potentially interested parties.

' Mcrkeﬁng was undertaken for a period of 8 days due to the impending pcymehf of
the employees' wages. | was satisfied that this length of marketing achieved 'rhe best
ovculcble outcome for creditors as a whole in all the circumstances.

The mcrkehng led to 5|x1een parties expressing an interest and negotiations were
entered into with six parties. However, the only firm offer received was from Mr Jaimie -
. Beers on behalf of MP Estate Agents Limited.

- The marketing strategy has achieved the best available outcome for creditors as a
- whole in all the circumstances because a sale of -the goodwill, seller’s records and
telephone numbers, which would have been detrimented if the marketing s'rrotegy
hod not been unden‘oken in the above manner.

Valuahon of the business and assets
No valuation'was obtained for the business and assets, subject to the Sale, given their .
specific nature and that ultimately such assets would only reollse what a party would

be willing to pay to acquire the same.

Nevertheless, | am satfisfied with the sale price achieved given the number of possible
interested parties that were approached and the number of expressions of interest.



The Transaction
The purchaser and related parﬁes.

A sale of the business ond assets was compleied,on'28 July 2020 with MP. Esfdfe Agents
_Limited ("MPEAL") '

Mr Jaimie Beérs, who wos the director of the msolvenf Compony is the sole director
and 50% shcreholder of MPEAL. -

- The tronsochon is between the msolvenf Compony and MPEAL only and does ‘not
impact on any related companies. : . '

The assets

The Sale included the assets listed below and was completed by means of an asset
sale ogreeme_nt. ’

The sale consideration

. The sale consideration is projected to realise in the region of-c.£45.2k-and required £5k
to be paid on completion and the remainder to be paid on the dates listed below.

The sale consideration has been allocated to the following asset categories:-

Goodwil : £5,499

_Business intellectual property rights - £1

-Seller’s records £4,000

Telephone numbers . £500 ) , o
Business contracts . £35,243 (estimated)

The following assets were excluded-from the Sale.

Office equipment;
Book debts;
Administrators’ records; : .
VAT records; : ' ' .
Third party assets;.
ROT assets; A
Cash in hand.or at the bank; '
. Real property owned, leased or used by the Company;
All policies of insurance and assurance and any actuatl or potential claim under
such policies or similar contracts or in damages against any third party;
¢ The benefit of any actual or potential claim, or right to make a claim, against
- any person, including the proceeds of any litigation;
e Shares or other securities owned by the Company;
Motor vehicles owned or used by the Company;
Other property, rights or assets of the Company.

There were eight embloyees who were transferred as part of the Sale.



Sale consideration of c.£5k was reeeived on completion and the re’moinder is to be
received by way of deferred consideration and is payable as follows:-

31°August 2020 £5,000

The business contracts are payable at various dates once they have been formally
transferred to MPEAL.

" The Joint Administrators' dgreed that a personal guarantee or debenture was nof'
required in respect of the deferred consideration, given that the assets sub;ec'r to the
Sale hove no redlisable value upon cessohon and quU|dcmon o,

There were no options, buy-back orrongements or 5|m||or condmons cmoched to the
contract of sale.

The Sale is not part of a wider transaction.

Connected party transactions

Pre-pack pool -

The pre-pack pool is an independent body that has been formed to increase the
transparency of the pre-pack process in cases-involving connécted parties and to
provide assurance for creditors that independent business experts have reviewed
- proposed pre-pack sales to connected parties. Information on the pre-pack pool may
be found at https: //www prepackpool.co.uk.

The Joint Administrators brought the pre-pack pool to the attention of the board of
directors in their engagement letter and discussed this in- detail with the purchaser. The
aim of the pre-pack pool, the oppllconon process and its benefits were also discussed
with the director. :

" The pre- pcck pool has not been approached by the connecfed por1y

Vlablllty statement

" The Joint Admlmsfrciors requested a viability stotemem‘ from the connected porfy, "
_ however this has not been provided.. .



Appendix V: Estimated financial _uoum.:o:



lnsolveﬁcy Act 1986

MPS Reclnsohons Limited {Formerly Madley Proper1y Services lened) -In Admlnnstrohon

-~

ASSETS SUBJECT TO FIXED CHARGE
Goodwill

ASSETS SUBJECT TO HIRE PURCHASE AGREEMENTS
Leasehold Improvements

Aldemore Bank plc

Deficiency c¢/d

Leasehold Improvements
“Investec Asset Finance plc -
Deficiency c/d

Leasehold Improvements
Macquarie Corporate Asset Fncnce
Deficiency ¢/d

ASSETS SUBJECT TO FLOATING CHARGE
Business Intellectual Property. Rugh1s
Seller's Records
Telephone Numbers’
Business Contracts
Office Equipment,
Debtors .
Inter-Company Debtors'
Prepayments
Directors Loan Account
Cash in Hand
Stoff loans

LIABILITIES

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS:- .
Employee Wage Arears / Holiday Pay (RPS)
Employee Wage Amrears / Holiday Pay (EE)
Pension contributions

2nd PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS:-

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGES PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 .

Company Registered Number: 06576001

Book Value
£

NIL

NIL

NiL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL
62,737
22,386
216,377

21,726

8,390
2,002

OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS

¢

Estimated prescribed part of net property where opbliéob|e (to camy forward) .

Page 1 of 2

Estimated Financial Position as at 28 July 2020

Estimated to Realise

£ , ’ £
NIL
NIL
{13,000}
(13,000}
\
NIL
{13,000}
(13.000)
NIL
{13.000)
(13.000]
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
\ Uncertain
© 11,193
1,800
.65
21,726
8,390
2,002
45,176
5,212
388
2,850 ‘
(8.450)
A 36,726
0
36,726
\,.
‘ 0
‘ , 36,726
. (10.345)
| 26,380.

30 July 2020 10:10



Insolvency Act 1986
MPS Realisations Limited (Formery Madley Property Services Limited) - In Administration
Company Registered Number: 06576001

Estimated Financial Position as at 28 July 2020

. o Book Value Estimated to Realise
. . & . £
. DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGES POST 14 SEPTEMBER 2003

Lloyds Bank plc ’ NIL

" Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brougﬁi down)

Unsécured non-preferential claims (excluding any shorff_cll to floating charge holders)

Deficiency b/d 39,000.00
Trade & Expense Creditors . - . 97.029.56
Employees Wage Amears (RPS) - © 28,315.70
Employees Wage Arears (EE) . 3,446.89
HM.Revenue & Customs - VAT ' : : o 45,563.00
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE . . 59.881.00
HM Revenue & Customs - CT : 9.351.00
Accruals o : 35,611.00
Associated Creditors - 63,287.17
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003)
-Issued and called up capital . : . ) R
Ordinary Shareholders ’ B 2.00

TOTAL SURPLUS/(DEFICIENCY) S .

]
"26,380.47

C10345.2

. 36,725.59

(381,485)

) (344,760}
(344,760) -

~ 2.00

(344.762)



MPS Realisations Limited (Formeriy Madley Property Services Limited)
A2 - Secured Creditors Statement of Affairs Figures

Key Name - ) : , £
CA00  Aldermore Bank plc ‘ ‘ . 13,000.00
Cloo Investec Asset Finance plc ‘ 13,000.00
CMO00 Macquiarie Corporate and Asset Finance 1 - : *13.000.00
'3 Entries Totalling . - ~ 39,000.00

N -

Page 1 of 1 ' . . IPS SQL Ver. 2010 . -+ 03 August 2020 09:31



MPS Realisations Limited (Formerly Madley Property Services Lirhiied)
A3 - Floating Charge Creditors Statement of Affairs Figures

Key - Name ‘ o ‘ £

CLO1 - Llioyds Bank pic . ‘ . , 0.0
1 Entries Totalling ' A L ' .. 0.00

Page 1 of 1 S PSSQLVer. 2010 03 August 2020 09:32



' MPS Realisations Limited (Formerly Madley Properfy Services lelfed)
A4 - Preferential Creditors Statement of Affairs Figures. ‘

Key Name . : - - RN ' £

CEOO - Employees Wage Arrears (RPS) : S 5,212.23
- CEO2 Employees Wage Arrears (EE) - L _ _ 387.77
CP0OO Pension Confribuﬁons' , : . o ' ’ -2,850.00

3 Entries Totalling o _ 4 - ' : 8,450.00

<«
<

" Page 1 of 1 . IPS SQL Ver. 2010 ' © 03 August 2020 09:33



MPS Realisations llmlfed (Formerly Madley Propeﬂy Serwces lelfed)
AS - Unsecured Creditors Sfafement of Affairs Figures :

Key -Name o ; . ' S 3

" CAO1 Accruals ' ' : o - 35,611.00
CBOO - - Blinkhorns Accountants C : 17,4749 °
CCo0 Cobalt Limited a : . 15,332.62
CCO1 = Cheny Pick People , ) o . 11,400.00
CD00 Dell Corporation Ltd , . 1,351.55
CDO1 Deficiency to secured creditors b/d ' ) 39,000.00
CEO1 Employee Wage Arrears, Redundancy&PILO oo 28,315.70
CEO3 Employee Wage Arrears, Redundancy&PILO . o . 3,446.89
CHO0. H M Revenue & Customs - VAT~ A T, 45,563.00
CHO1 H M Revenue -& Customs - PAYE o ' - 59,881.00
CHO02 H M Revenue & Customs . ' 0.00
CHO3 H M Revenue & Customs ' ‘ : = ' ~ 0.00
CHO4 ~ H M Revenue & Customs - CT : ‘ ‘ ' 9,351.00°
CHO05 @Halliday Duncan Co _ e t , 6,500.00 -
CLO0 - Lloyds Bank (BBLS) _ : : : - : o 50,000.00
CS00 Smart Search s 7 1,471.20
CS01 @Starcrest Resources Limited o .7 718,000.00
CS02 @Mr V Singh - ‘ ‘ : 38,787.17
18 Entries Totalling - ' . . _ 381,485.32

@ - Denotes associate/excluded creditor’

- Pagelof1 ) . “IPS SQIL Ver. 2010 . . 03 August 2020 09:35



‘Appen"dix Vi Réceipfs and payments account



MPS Reallsohons anlted (Formerly Madley Property Servuces lelted)

(In Administration)
Jomt Admlnlstrafors Summary of Receipts & Poyments

To 04/08/2020
SofAE £ £
SECURED ASSETS
NIL. - Goodwill 499.00 o
~ : . 499.00,
HIRE PURCHASE - '
NIL Leasehold Improvements NIL -
(1 1,000.00) . Aldemore Bank plc NIL
NIL  Leasehold Improvements NIL-
(11,000.00) Investec Asset Finance plc . NIL
~ NIL Leasehold Improvements NIL
(11,000.00) Macquarie Corporate Asset Financ NIL '
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS o
Business Intellectual Property Rights © 1.00
NIL Seller's Records 4,000.00
NIL Telephone Numbers 500.00
NIL Business Contracts NIL
Uncertain ,  Office Equmenf NIL
11,193.00 Debtors _ NiL
1,800.00 Inter-Company Debtors NIL
6500 " Prepayments . NIL
21,726.00 Directors Loan Account NIL
19,819.33 Cash at Bank NIL . ‘
' 4,501.00 .
‘ PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(5.600.00) Employee Wage Arrears (RPS) NIL
' NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
NIL Lioyds Bank plc NIL
: : NIL
_ UNSECURED CREDITORS
(97.029.56) . Trade & Expense Crednors NIL
(7.264.08) Employees Wage Arrears (RPS) NIL
(45,563.00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL
(59.881.00) . HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE NiL
(9.351.00)  HMRevenue & Customs - CT NIL
(35,611.00) Accruals NIL
(63,287.17)° ~ Associated Creditors NiL
’ C NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{2.00) Ordinary Sharéholders NiL
. . NIL
(301,985.48) - 5,000.00 -

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver. 5.02

03 August 2020 11:23



MPS 5ealisaiions Limited (Formerly Madley Property Services Limiiéd)
.(In Administration)
Joint Admlmstrafors Summary of Receipts & Payments

”_ . . . To 04/08/2020
sofAf - o A £' _ ‘ ry
| REPRESENTED BY . ‘ | o
Solicitors Client Account , : - o 5,000.00
| 15,000.00

Note: ) :
The amounts stated are net of VAT.

-

Ali funds will be held in a non-interest beoring' account ("NIB").

Michael Paul Roome
“Joint Administrator

‘Page20of2 . . ' A PSSQL Ver.502 03 August 2020 11:23



Appendix Vil: Estimated outcome statement



MPS Redlisations Limited (Formerly Madley Propen‘y Services leifed)

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Estimated Outcome Statement

- IPS SQL Ver. 5.02

To 04/08/2020
Statement ’ Realised Projected Total
of Affairs £ /Paid £
SECURED ASSETS
NIL  Goodwill 499.00 5,000.00 5,499.00
499.00 5,000.00 5,499.00
HIRE PURCHASE .
- NIL Leasehold Improvements NIL NIL . NIL
(11,000.00) Aldemore Bank plc NIL NIL NIL
NIL Leasehold Improvements NIL NIL NIL
(11,000.00}) Investec Asset Finance plc NIL NIL NIL
NIL Leasehold Improvements - NiL NIL NIL
(11,000.00) Macquarie Corporate Asset Finance NIL NIL . NIL
‘ NIL NIL ' NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Business Intellectual Property nghts 1.00 NIL 1.00.
NIL Seller's Records 4,000.00 NIL 4,000.00
NIL Telephone Numbers 500.00 NIL 500.00
- NIL Business Contracts NIL 35,242.50 35,242.50
Uncertain  Office Equipment - NIL NIL NIL
11,193.00 Debtors NIL 11,193.00 11,193.00 .
1,800.00 Inter-Company Debfors NIL 1,800.00 1,800.00
65.00 Prepayments ; NIL . 65.00 . 65.00
21,726.00 . Directors Loan Account NIL 21,726.00 . 21,726.00
19,819.33 Cash at Bank NIL 19,819.33 19,819.33
' 4,501.00 89,845.83 94,346.83
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL (162.00) (162.00)
Administrators Pre-Appointment Fees NIL (18,918.00) = (18,918.00)
Administrators Post Appointment Fees NIL (50,551.00) - (50.551.00)
Company Search ' NIL (3.00) (3.00)
Legal Fees & Disbursements - Pre Appoint NIL {5.685.00) (5,685.00)
Legal Fees - Post Appointment NIL (3,000.00}) (3.000.00)
Postage NIL (67.50) {67.50)
Photocopying NIL . [51.00) (51.00)
Storage Costs NIL (250.00) (250.00)
Statutory Advertising NIL (240.00) (240.00)
Pension Advisor Fees NIL (750.00) (750.00)
‘ NIL - (79.677.50) (79,677.50)
o PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(5.600.00) Employee Wage Arrears (RPS) NIL 5,600.00 5,600.00
o NIL (5.600.00) (5.600.00)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS :
NIL Lloyds Bank ple NIL NIL NIL
NIL NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(97.029.56) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL 4,443.34 4,443.34
(7,264.08) Employees Wage Arrears (RPS) NIL 335.07 335.07 -
(45,563.00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL 2,083.27 2,083.27
(59.881.00) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE NIL - 2,738.85 2,738.85
"Page 1 of 2 03 August 2020 10:02



MPS Reallsahons L|m|fed (Formerly Madley Property Services Limited)

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Estimated Outcome Statement

, To 04/08/2020 .
Statement . Realised =~ Projected Total
___of Affairs £ ~__/ Paid : £
(9.351.00) HM Revenue & Customs - CT NIL . 42248 422.48
(35,611.00) Accruals . - NIL - -1,646.22 1,646.22.
(63,287.17) Associated Creditors _NIL 2,899.10 2,899.10
T “NIL (14,568.33) (14,568.33)
: DISTRIBUTIONS : oo T
(2.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL NIL
: ' “NIL- “NIL - NIL
(301,985.48) 5,000.00 (5.000.00} . 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
L o
Solicitors Client Account 5,000.00 (5.000.00) - NIL
5,000.00 (5.000.00)

Page 2 of 2

. 3

IPS SQL Ver. 5.02

M //__,

Michael Paul Roome
Joint Administrator

03 August 2020 10:02



Appendlx VIII: The Joint Administrators’ fees eshmote

Pleose note that this estimate reflecfs the work undertaken and time anticipated to be
incurred for the full period of the Administration and thus it includes the time already
incurred, details of which are provided in Appendix IX.

» The fees estimate has been borhpiled-on’ the following assumptions:

s the Joint Administrators’ |nmcl mvestlgohons will not |denhfy any moﬂers that
require further investigations or pursuit;

«- no exceptional work will be required. to realise 1he remaining ossets and collect
in the deferred consideration;.

s there will be no requirement to hold a physical creditors’ meeting or additional

decision procedure to ‘consider

Administrators' Proposals; and
+ the relevant creditors will be asked to approve any extension of the
" Administration of the oppropncte time.

the matters covered by .1he_ Joint

On these assumptions, the Joint Administrators do not anticipate fhot it will be.
necessary to seek additional approval from the relevant creditors for fees in excess of
the fees estimate. However, in the event that the Administration does not proceed as
envisaged, the Joint Administrators will seek approval for any fees in addition to those
“estimated that they wish to draw from the insolvent estate.

matters

Maintenance of statutory cund,
case progression 1osk
fists/diaries

| Updating checklists

A Estimated
: Estimate | blended .| Estimate
General
Description Includes of no. of hourly of total
hours rate £
- £
Administration
§',';?f,‘,’§':’,‘9 98.2 166 | 16,309.50
reporting) _ » ‘
Statutory - Filing and advertising to meet
/advertising statutory requirements
Document A Filing of documents
maintenance Periodic file reviews, mcludlng
/file review _ethical, anti-money
/checklist laundering and anti- bnbery

‘| Bank account

administration

Preparing corespondence

. opening and closing .

accounts. '
Requesting bank statements
Bank account reconciliations
Correspondence with bank
regarding specific transfers

- Maintenance of the estate

cash book




General
Description

-Includes

Estimate
of no. of

~ hours

Estimated
blended
hourly
rate
£

Estimate ‘
of total
£

Banking remittances and-
issuing cheques/BACS
payments

Planning
‘review

Discussions regarding
strategies to be pursued
Meetings with team members
and independent advisers to

‘| consider practical, technical |
and legal aspects of the case’

.| Books and
records /
storage

Dealing with records in
storage

Sending case files to storage

Creditor reports

SIPI 6 disclosure following pre-
pack sale of assets -

‘Preparing proposal, six

monthly progress reports, fee
authority report and final
report .

Seeking extension via

creditors (where appropriate)
- and/or Court '

Proposing further fee |
approval {(wherethe fees
estimate is not for the
administration of the case to

conclusion)
j

Creditors’
decisions

Preparation of decision
notices, proxies/voting forms
Collate and examine proofs

- and proxies/votes 1o establish

decisions

Consider objections received
and requests for physical
meeting or other decision
procedure

Issuing notice of " result of
decision on Proposals -

Investigations

481

7,551.00

SIP 2 Review

Collection, and making an

inventory, of company books

.and records

Correspondence to request
information on the :
company's dealings, making
further enquiries of third

187

parties




Estimated
Estimate | blended | Estimate
Includes ofno.of | hourdy | oftotal
. hours rate £

' £

Generatl
Description

Reviewing questionnaires
submitted by creditors and
directors
Reconstruction of financial
affairs of the company
Reviewing company's books
and records
Preparation of deficienc
statement :
Review of specific
transactions and liaising with
directors regarding certain
tfransactions
Liaising with the ‘
committee/creditors or major
creditors about further action
to be taken

Statutory Preparing statutory
reporting on investigation reports
conductof . - [ Liaising with the Insolvency
director(s) Service ,

.| Submission of report to the
Insolvency Service
Preparation and submission of
supplementary report (if
required)
Assisting the Insolvency
Service with its investigations

Examinations, if | Preparing brief to solicitor
applicable ~ - | Licising with solicitor(s)
regarding examinations
Attendance at examination
Reviewing examination
transcripts ‘

Liaising with solicitor(s)
regarding outcome of
examinations and further
actions available

Litigation /. Strategy meeting regarding

Recoveries, if litigation :

applicable Seeking funding from
creditors

Reviewing terms of solicitors’
conditional fee agreements
Preparing brief to
solicitors/Counsel

Licising with solicitors
regarding recovery actions

- | Dealing with ATE insurers




Estimated

" " General : Estimate | blended | Estimate
Description Includes ofno.of | hourly of total
’ hours rate £
4 ' £
Attending to negotiations
Attending to settlement
matters
Realisation of 72.5 228 | 16,564.50

Assets

Sale of business
and assets as a
Going Concern

Liaising with potential
purchasers ) :
Negotiating with intended
purchaser '

_Exchanges with solicitors to

agree asset sale agreement
Pursuing deferred sale
consideration and business
contracts ‘
Monitoring receipt of funds

Office Reviewing asset listings

equipment Liaising with valuers, - :
auctioneers and interested

) parties -

Reviewing offers -
Monitoring receipt of funds

Debtors / Collecting supporting

prepayments documentation ‘

Correspondence with debtors

Reviewing and assessing .

debtors’ ledgers

“ Licising with debt colléc,fors

and solicitors -

Agreeing debt collection
agency agreements
Dedling with disputes,
including communicating
with directors/former staff
Pursuing credit insurance
claims

Submitting VAT bad debt
relief claims -

Directors loan

.| account:

Reviewing Company records

‘and agreeing the quantum of

the directors loan account
Liaising with the director to
pursue the outstanding loan
account

Monitoring receipt of funds

"Cash at bank

Liaising with bank to recover
cash at bank -
Monitoring receipt of funds




Estimated

creditors inviting submission of
POD .. '
Receipt of POD

Adjudicating POD.

Request further information

| from claimants regarding

POD

Preparation of
correspondence to claimant
advising outcome of
adjudication

Seeking solicitors' advice on
the validity of secured” .
creditors’ claims and other
complex claims.

" General o Estimate | blended | Estimate
Description Includes ofno.of | hourly of total
hours rate £
. ' £
Leasehold Licising with landlords ‘
property Agreeing assignment or
| surrender ’
Insurance Correspondence with insurer
regarding initial and ongoing
insurance requirements
Reviewing insurance policies
Correspondence with |
previous brokers
Creditors i
(claims and 60.9 166 10,126.00
distribution)
| Creditor Receive and follow up
communication | creditor enquiries via
’ telephone .
Review and prepare
_correspondence to creditors
and their representatives via
facsimile, email and post
Assisting employees to pursue.
claims via the RPO '
Corresponding with the PPF
and the Pensions Regulator
Dealing with Receipting and filing POD
proofs of debt when not related to a
(‘POD’) dividend
Corresponding with RPO
regarding POD when not .
related to a dividend
Processing Preparation of
proofs of debt correspondence to potential




, Estimated
' Estimate | blended | Estimate
Includes ofno.of [ hourly of total
‘ hours | rate B
g L

General
Description

Distribution Agreeing allocation of
procedures realisations and costs
.| between fixed and floating
charges
Paying distribution to secured
creditors and seeking
confirmation of discharged
claims
Preparation of -
correspondence to creditors
advising of intention to
.declare dividend ‘
Advertisement of notice of ’
intended dividend
Preparation of dividend -
calculation
Preparation of
correspondence to creditors
. announcing declaration of
dividend
Preparation of cheques/ BACS
to pay dividend ‘
Preparation of -
correspondence to creditors
enclosing payment of
distribution
Dealing with unclalmed
dividends
Issuing an application to
.| Court for permission to make -
a distribution to unsecured
creditors :

Creditors' No estimate has been
Committee provided, as it has been

" | assumed that no Committee
will be established

Total ' ' : : 279.7 181 50,551.00

Administration (including Statutory Réporting)

The Joint Administrators are required to meet a considerable number of statutory and
regulatory obligations. Whilst many- of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in
enhancing redlisations for the insolvent estate, they assist in the efficient and compliant
progressing of the Administration, which ensures that the Joint Administrators and their -
staff carry out their work to high professional standards. :



Iinvestigations

At present, the Joint Administrators’ investigations are ongoing and it is not yet clear
whether any matters will be identified with the porenhal to generate’ oddmonol
recoveries for the rnsolveni estate.

At this early stage, it is difficult to estimate the likely time costs and expenses that may
. be incurred in camying -out a.detailed exploration and pursuit of any questionable
matters. The fees and expenses estimates reflect the anticipated work in carrying out
basic investigations in order to identify any potential causes of action. If any are
identified and the Joint Administrators consider that additional work is required in order
to generate a net financial benefit for creditors, they may revert to the relevant -
creditors to seek approval for fees in excess of the estimate. :

_Realisation of aésets

The recelpts ond payments account at Append|x Vi sets out the reclrschons achieved
to date and the estimated outcome .statement at Appendix VIt sets out the total
. anticipatedredlisations and the financial benefit that this work is expected to generate.
- for creditors. In brief, the following main tasks are yet to be completed: -

Sale of business and assets: Collecting the deferred sale consideration
Leasehold property: assisting to orronge an cssrgnmenf or surrender of the lease
Debtors: continuing to pursue
_Directors' loans: establishing the sums due crnd pursuing seﬂlement ,
Sale of assets, including office equipment: comple'ﬂng sales with the assistance '
of agents :

Creditors (clalms and dlsirlbuhons) . ) _ . v
Irrespechve of whether sufficient realisations are achieved to poy a drwdend to
preferential or unsecured creditors, time will be spent in dealing with creditors’ queries
and assisting the employees in pursuing their claims via the RPO. In addition, as a -
dividend to preferential and unsecured creditors is anticipated, time will be spent
adjudicating on those creditors’ claims to ensure that the funds are distributed in
cccordcmce with each creditor's statutory entitlement.



~/

. Appendix IX: Breakdown of fhe_J‘oini Admin_istr_atdrs' time costs -

\—\



MPS REALISATIONS LIMITED (FORMERLY MADLEY PROPERTY SERVICES LIMITED) - IN ADMINISTRATION

SUMMARY OF TIME SPENT IN THE PERIOD FROM 28 JULY 2020 TO 4 AUGUST 2020

CLASSIFICATION

2,641.00

HOURS SPENT TOTAL AVERAGE
OF WORK - COSTS HOURLY
FUNCTION . : £ RATE £
Partners/ ‘Manager Other/Senior Assistants & Total
Directors -_Professionals Support Staff .. Hours
Cos.e' . .
Admiinistration 10.90 12.00 - -1.00 23.90 5,203.75 217.73
and Planning, incl '
Statutory Reporting
investigations 0.10 - - - 0.10 35.50 355.00
Realisation .
of Assets 3.10 - - - 3.10 1,100.50 355.00
Cashiering - - - - - - -
Creditors incl 0.20 1.90 - - 2.10 432.00 '205.71
Distribution : ,
" |Trading - - - - - - -
Total Hours 14.30 13.90 - 1.00 29.20
Total Costs £ 4.040.75 - 90.00 677175 231.91




Appendix X: Charge-out rates and disbursements policy

"\



‘ Derby | St Helen's House | King Street | Derby | DE1 3EE | 01332 332021

S M I TH Nottingham | 2 Lace Market Square | Nottingham | NG1 1PB | 0115 945 4300

L 7 Birmingham | 158 Edmund Street | Birmingham | B3 2HB | 0121 236 6789
Ashbourne | 7 Compion Sireef | Ashbourne | DE 18X | 01335 343 141

‘ OOP E R Leicester | 53 Windsor Street | Burbage | Leicestershire | LE10 2EE | 01455 614 500
© . Telford | M54 Space Centre | Halesfield Business Park | Halesfield 8 | Telford | TF7 4QN | 01952 601052
Combndge | CBI1 Business Centre | 2 Station Road | Combndge | CB12JD | 01223 755531

w smithcooper.co.uk

INFORMATION FOR C,REDITORS P 01158242110

IN RELATION TO FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS W - 1233549 34

INFORMATION RELEVANT AT 1 APRIL 2017

General information to creditors regarding insolvency matters

‘Crednors wishing 'ro understand.or find out.more’ |nf6'r;rfnchon in relation to this or any other type
of msolvency process moy visit the website: :

http://www. creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk

This website is a step-by-step guide designed to help credltors nowgcte their way 1hrough an
insolvéncy process and has been produced by R3, the UK msolvency trade body.

A creditors’ guide to the fees payable i inan insolvency process and the process an insolvency
practitioner is required to adopt for seeklng approval of his or her fees may be acquired from
‘the following website:

htfps://www.rS.'org.uk/whc1—we-do/publicoiions/ professional/fees

If any party is unable to obtain a copy of either,of the above guides, please contact the
individual referred to below who will furnish you, with a copy, free of charge:

Contact - Kimberley Wapplington

Telephone — 0115 945 4300

Email - Kimberley.wapplington@smithcooper.co.uk
Post - 2 Lace Market Square, Nottingham, NG1 1PB

¢

Sent rom: Smith Cooper, 2 Lace Market Square, Nottingham, NG1 1PB

INSOIVENCY TEAM OF T 22 ’

YEAR~ REG

Smith Cooper is the trading name of SC Advisory Services Limited, a company
Registered in England

Registered number: 7678255

Registered Office: St Helen's House, King Street, Derby DEI 3EE

A list of directors is available for inspection at the above address.

PRACTITIONERS (UK}

R ICAEW k) 1
LICENSED INSOLVENCY
: =

Nerove
Prsaer

Dean Anthony Nelson, Nicholas Charles Osborn Lee, Andrew Paul Stevens and Michael Paul Roome are licensed in the United Kingdom fo act os Insolvency
Practitioners by the Institule of Charlered Accountants in England and Wales. They are all bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when canying out all
professional work relating 1o an insolvency appolntment, which can be found at: https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/insolvency-practitioner-code-
of-ethics . When acting as Receiver, Administrative Receiver or Administrator they act as agent only, without personal liability and when acting as Administrator,
the offairs, business and property of the company are being managed by them.

Regulated by the Institute of Charlered Accoumoms In England & Wales for a range of Investment business activities.

When taking appoiniments, the firm's licensed Insolvency Practitioners are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998 and

* the General Dato Protection Regulations 2018. Smith Cooper will act as Data Processor on their instructions. Personal data will be kept secure and processed
only for matters relating to the appointments which they take. For further details see the firm's privacy policy which can be accessed on our website using the
following link www.smithcooper.co.uk/bri-privacy-notice/.



2

H

Information specific to Smith Cooper

Grade ' Charge out rate (£ per hour)
Partner - 355

Director ‘ 255

Senior Manager/Manager ' 190 . B
Assistant Manager 190

Senior Insolvency Admlnlsfro’ror 165

Administrator , 130 -

Junior Administrator _ 90
“Cashier : 90

Other - . 60

{Time costs are calculated using 6 minute unl'rs

The Offlce Holder does not recover the costs of support stoff other than where their time is
specifically incurred and can be idenfified in dealing -with work undertaken on a specific
engagement.

A’geni's Costs'

Charged at cost based upon 1he chorge made by the Agent msirucfed the term Agent
includes: - ’

Solicitors/Legal Advisors

* . Auctioneers/Valuers
* Accountants

*  Quantity Surveyors

* Estate Agents ‘

+ Other Specialist Advisors
Disbursements

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP9) the basis- of disbursement.
allocation in respect of disbursements incurred by the Office Holder in' connection with the
‘administration of the estate must be fully disclosed to creditors. Disbursements are categorised
as either Category 1, being expenses directly referable to a third party, eg sfoiutory advertising,
.external meeting room hire, specific bond insurance and courier costs, ex,’rernol‘orchlve
storage and subsequent destruction and Company Search fees, or Category 2, being expenses
incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate, which may include a profit element, eg
postoge stationery ond storage. :

Cofegory i dlsbursemem‘s are recoverable in fu'II from the estate without the prior approval of
creditors. Category 2 disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate, subject to the basis

" of the disbursement ollocohon bemg approved by creditors in advance.

Category 2 dlsbursemenfs are proposed to be recovered, subject 10 obtaining 1he requisite
approval, as follows:-

Postage Charged at actual cost (first class)
Photocopying ‘ Recharged at 17p per sheet

Storage - , - Charged at cost

Room Hire , ' "~ £50 per meeting held Smith Cooper offlces
Archiving case files & closure * Recharged at £42.70 per box '
Archiving records & closure Recharged at £9.55 per box

Mileage ‘ 45p per mile



Appendix XI: The Joint Administrators’ expenses estimate

Please note that this estimate reflects the exbenses cnﬁcipoted to be incurred for the
full period of the Administration and thus it includes expenses dlready mcurred defolls

of which are prowded eIsewhere in this document.

Estimate of
Direct expenses Basis " total
. ‘ £
Specific bond . Fixed fee 162
Company search Fixed feé 3
- Legal costs & disbursements — Post dppointm‘ent: :
Buckles Solicitors - providing advice and assistance in | Time costs 3.000
respect of the sale of the business, and with any basis ! :
potential rights of action that may be identified
Storage costs | Fixed fee 250
| Statutory advert Fixed fee 240
Pension advisor Fixed fee 750
TOTAL ' 4,405
_ Estimate of
Category 2 disbursements. Basis total
. .. - £
Postage Fixed fee 68
) .- 0.06p per
Photocopying sheet 51
TOTAL 119




Appendix Xll: Summary of the Joint Administraiorsf Proposals

In order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, the Joirﬂ Administrators formally
propose to creditors that:

The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs dnd property: of
-the Company in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, in particular - -
that: . .

(i) they colléci the deferred sale consideration in relation to the sale of the

Company's business and assets and sell the Company’s remaining assets at
such time(s) and on such terms as they consider appropriate;

(i) they mveshgc’re and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may
have against any person, firm or company, whether in contract or otherwise,
including any officer or former officer of the Company or any person, firm or
company that supplies or has supplied goods or services to the Company; and

(i) they do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Joint
Administrators as they consider desirable or expedient at their discretion in
order to achieve the purpose of the Administration or protect and preserve the
assets of the Company or maximise the reollsohons of those assets, or of any
purpose incidental to these activities.

The Joint Administrators make distributions to any secured or preferential creditors
in accordance with Paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 of the Act. Further, they may -
make a distribution to unsecured creditors, having first sought the Court's
permission in accordance with Paragraph 65(3) of Schedule B1 of the Act where
necessary.

The Joint Administrators end the Administration in -one of the followmg wcys
appropriate to the cwcumstcnces of the case at the time:

(i) inthe event that fhere is Nno remaining properfy that might permit a distribution
"to the Company's creditors, they shall file a notice of dissolution of the
Company pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act; or ‘
(i) however, in the event that the Joint Administrators think that a distribution will
be made to unsecured creditors (and they have not sought the Court's
permission, and are otherwise unable, to pay the distribution whilst the
~Company is in Administration), they shall send to the registrar of companies
" notice to move the Company from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation. In such circumstances, Michael Paul Roome and Dean Anthony
Nelson will be appointed Joint Liquidators and will be authorised to act either
jointly or separately in undertaking their duties as Liquidator. Creditors may
nominate a different person or persons as the proposed liquidator or liquidators
in accordance with Paragraph 83(7)(a) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule
3.60(6)(b) of the Rules, but they must make the nomination or nominations at
any time after they receive the Statement of Proposals, but before it is
approved. Information about the process of approval of the Statement of
Proposals is set out at Section 10; or :

(iii) alternatively, and should there be no likely funds to distribute to unsecured
creditors, ‘the Joint Administrators may- seek to place the Company into
Compulsory Liquidation in order to bring proceedings that only a Liquidator
‘may commence for the benefit of the estate. In such circumstances, Michael

. Paul Roome and Dean Anthony Nelson may ask the court that they be



appointed Joint Liquidators, to act either. Jomﬂy or sepcrotely in underfcklng
their duties as quU|do'ror or ,

(iv) in the event that the Joint Administrators think that the purpose of the
Administration has been sufficiently achieved and that control of the Company
should be returned to the Company directors, they shall file the relevant form
to bring the Administration to an end in accordance with Paragraph 80 of
schedule B1 of the Act /. apply to the Court to bring the Administration to an
end in-accordance with Paragraph 79(3) of Schedule B1 of the Act.



_ Appendix Xlli:-Decision process documents

\



NOTICE SEEKING DEEMED CONSENT

. J
Company Name: MPS Realisations lened (Formerly Madley Properfy Services lelted) -In
Administration (“the Company”)
‘Company Number: 06576001

‘In the High Cdurlof ‘Jusﬁce Reference No. 003112 of 2020

This Notice is given under Rule 15.7 of the insolvency (England ‘& Wales) Rules 2016 {“the Rules").
It is delivered by the Joint Administrators of the Company, Michael Paul Roome and.Dean
Anthony Nelson, of Smith Cooper, 2 Lace Market Square, Nottingham, NG1 1PB (telephone
number 0115 945 4300), who was appointed by the directors of the Company: .

The Joint Administrator proposes th,dt the following decisions be made:

1. That the Joint Administrators’ Proposals be approved
2. That a Creditors’ Committee will not be established! -
3. That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any action
~.undertaken by them pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Act, such .
discharge to take effect when the appointment of Joint Administrators ceases to have
effect, as defined by the Act, unless the Court specifies a time

In respect of each of the decisions proposed above, if less than 10% in value of creditors (who
would be entitled-to vote if a vote were taken) (“the Threshold") object to it in accordance
with the procedure set out below, the creditors are to be treated as having made the
‘proposed decision. Otherwise, the creditors are to be treated as not having made such
decision and if a decision about that matter is again sought from the creditors, it must be
sought using a qualifying decision procedure as defined by the Insolvency Act 1986.

In order to.object to one or more of the proposed decisions, you must deliver a notice stating
that you so object (and specifying to which one or more of the proposed decisions your
‘objection relates) to the Joint Administrator not later than the time set out below. In addition,
you must have also delivered a proof of debt (unless one has already been submitted) by the
time set out below, failing which your objection will be disregarded.

It is the Joint Administrator's responsibility to aggregate any objections to see if the Threshold is
‘mef for the decision to be taken as not having been made.

If the Threshold is met, the deemed consent procedure will terminate without a deC|S|on being
made and-if a decision is soughf again-on the same moﬂer it will be soughf by a decmon
procedure.

All objections and proofs of debt must be submitted in writing to the Joint Administrator by one
of the methods set out below:

By post to: Smith Cooper, 2 Lace Market Square, Nottingham, NG1 1PB
By fax to: . 01158242110 -
By email to:  creditor. corresepondence@smn‘hcooper Cco.uk

! Please see the Notice Inviting Creditors to Form a Committee for further instructions.



Please note that, if you are sending documents by post, you must ensure that you have
allowed sufficient time for them to be delivered to the address above by the time set out -
below. Unless the contrary is shown, an emcnl is freated as delivered at 9am on the next
busmess day after it was sent. . ~

'AII objechons and proofs of debt must be delivered by 23 59 on the Decmon Date 26 August
2020.

~ Any creditor whose debt is freated as a small debt.in accordance with Rule 14.31(1) of the.
Rules must still deliver a proof if the creditor wishes to' object. A creditor who has opted out
from receiving notices may nevertheless object if 1‘he creditor also provides a proof by the time
specified obove :

In addition, creditors who meet one or more of the statutory thresholds listed below may, within
5 business days from the date of the delivery of this Notice, require a physical meeting to be
' he!d to consider any matter. . ‘

‘Statutory thresholds to request a meeting: - 10% in value of the creditors
- 10% in number of the creditors
10 creditors
-A creditor may appeal d decision by application to the court in accordance with Rule 15.35
of the Rules. Any such appeal must be made not later than 21 days after the Decision Date.

Signed: M o £ . ~ Dated: 4 August 2020
Michael Paul Roome

Joint Administrator



NOTICE OF INVITATION TO FORM A CREDITORS' COMMITTEE

- Company Name: MPS Realisations Limited (Formerly Madley Property Services Limited) - In
Administration (“the Company") '
Company Number: 06576001 :

In the High Courl of Justice Refefence_ No. 003112 of 2020

This Notice is given under Rule 3.39 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules").
It is delivered by the Joint Administrators -of the' Company, Michael Paul Roome and Dean
Anthony Nelson, of Smith Cooper 2 Lace Market Square, Noﬁmghom NG1 1P8 (telephone
" number 0115 945 4300), who was oppomfed by the director of the Compcny

Creditors are invited to nominate creditors (which may include themselves) by completing the
section.below and returning -this Nonce 1o the Jonnt Administrator by one of the following
methods:

' By p051 to: Smith Cooper, 2 Lace Market Square, No’rﬁnghorﬁ, NGI1 1PB
By fax to: 01158242110 '
By email to:  creditor. correspondence@smlihcooper Co.Uk

Please note that,.if you are sending nominations by post, you must ensure that you have
. allowed sufficient time for the Nofice to be delivered to the address above by the time set out
below. Unless the contrary is shown, an email is treated as dellvered at 9am on the next
business day after it was sent.

All nominaﬁons must be ‘delivered by: 23:59 pm on 26 August 2020

Nominations can only be accepted if the Joint Admlnlsfrofor is satisfied as to the nominated -
creditor's e|lglbl|l'fy under Rule 17.4 of the Rules. -

For further information on \‘he role of Creditors’ Committees, go to: _
https://www.r3.org.uk/technical-library/england-wales/technical-guidance/creditor-
guides/ more/29111/page/} /creditors-commiﬁees-cnd-commissioners/

M/L__

Mlchael Paul Roome
Joint Administrator

Signed: Dated: 4 August 2020




N.OMINATIONS FOR MEMBERS OF A CR'EDITORS' COMMITTEE

" MPS Realisations Limited (Formerly Madley Property Services Limited) - In Administration

On behalf of (name of Credifor): . - ~ ' i .

at (address of Creditor):

| nominate the following creditor(s) to be member(s} of a Creditors’ Committee (provide
name(s) and address(es)): > '

1.

Signed:

Dated:

- Name in capitals:

* Position with, or relatfionship to, Creditor or other authority for signature:

Are you the sole member/shareholder of the Creditor (where it is a company)? . '



NOTICE OF DECISION PROCEDURE

Com_bany Ndme: MPS Redlisations Limited (Formerly Madley Property Services.Limited) -In
Administration (“the Company”)
Companle'umber: 04576001

In the High Count of Justice keference No. 003112 of §020

This Notice is given under Rule 15.8 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules”). -
It is delivered by the Joint Administrators of the Company, Michael Paul Roome and Dean
Anthony Nelson, of Smith Cooper, 2 Lace Market Square, Nottingham, NG1 1PB. (telephone'
number 0115 945 4300) who was oppornied by ’rhe directors of the Company.

Credrfors are invited to vote by correspondence on the following (for the full wording of
proposed decisions, see overleof)

1. The basis of the Joint Admrnlsfrdfors fees
2." The approval of the Joint Administrators' Category 2 drsbursemen’ts
3. The approval of the pre—Admrnrstrotron costs

Overleaf is a voting form on Which creditors may signify their decisions on the above matters..
All voting forms, together with a proof of debt if one has not already been submitted, must be
completed and returned to the Joint Administrator by one of the methods set out below:

By post to: -Smith Cooper, 2 Lace Market Square, Nottingham, NG1 1PB
By fax to: 01158242110
By email to: creditor. correspondence@smlfhcooper CO. uk

Please note that, if you are sending votes by post, you must ‘ensure that you have allowed
sufficient time for the forms to-be delivered to the address above by the time set out below.
Unless the contrary is shown, an email is treated as-delivered at 9am on the next busrness day
after |t was sent. -

Al voﬁng forms and proofs of debt must be delrvered by 23.59 on 'he Decusron Date, 26 August
2020. :

If the Joint Administrator has not received a proof of debt by the time specified above
(whether submitted previously or as a result of this Notice), that creditor's vote will be
disregarded. Any creditor whose debt is freated as a small debt in dccordance with Rule
14.31(1) of the Rules must still deliver a proof if the ‘creditor wishes to vote. A creditor who has
opted out from receiving notices may nevertheless vote if the creditor also provrdes a proof
by the time specified above.

Creditors who meet one or more of the statutory 1hresholds listed below may, within 5 business.
days from the date of the delivery of this Notice, require a physrcol meeting to be held to
consider the matter.



Statutory thresholds to request a meeting: - 10% in value of the creditors
10% in number of the creditors
10 creditors '

A creditor may appeal a decision.by application to the court in.accordance with Rule 15.35
of the Rules. Any such appeal must be made not later than 21 days after the Decision Date.

~‘Signed:M' L‘—" N Dated: 4 August 2020
Michael Paul Roome ' ’

Joint Administrator



VOTE BY CORRESPONDENCE
MPS Realisations Limited (Formerly Madley Property Services Limited) (in Administration)

Name of Creditor:

Address:

Decisions:

\

That the Joint Administrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the time given
1 by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration, *For /

such time to be charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of - Against
. staff undertaking the work at the time it was undertaken.

That the Joint Administrators be authorised to recover all Category 2 ' *For /

2 disbursements, cdlculated on the bases detailed in Smith Cooper S Against
summory : g
That the unpaid pre-Admiinistration costs set outin the Joint Admmlstrctors " *For /

Proposol be approved . - | .Against

\

_* Please delete as applicable to indicate your voting instructions

A Signed: ' Dated:

Name in capitals:

Position with, or relationship to, creditor or othérdehority for signature:

Are you the sole member/shareholder of the creditor (where it is a company)?

NOTE: Once a vote has been cast, it cannot be chunged..
Please complete this form and return it, along with a completed proof of debt if you have not

submitted one previously, so that'it is delivered by 23.59 on 26 August 2020, by:

Post. Smith Cooper, 2 Lace Market Square, Nottingham, NG1 IPB 4

Fax: 01158242110

Email: please scan in a signed copy of this form and attach it as a pdf to
creditor.correspondence@smithcooper.co.uk




PROOF OF DEBT ) GENERAL FORM

MPS Reallsahons Limited (Formerly Madley Property Services lelted) -In
Admlnlstrahon

Date of Administration: 28 July 2020

' DETAILS OF CLAIM

1. Name of Creditor (if a company, its registered

name)

2. Address of Creditor (i.e. principal place of .
business) . .

3. | If the Creditoris a regisiefed company:

e For UK companies: its registered number

s For other companies: the country or-
temitory in which it is incorporated and the -
number if any under which it is registered

¢ The number, if any, under which it is
registered as an overseas company under
Part 34 of the Companies Act

4. Total amount of claim, including any Value

' Added Tax, as at the date of administration, £
less any payments made after this date in
relation to the claim, any deduction under
R14.20 of the Insolvency (England & Wales)
Rules 2016 and any adjustment by way of set-
off in accordance with R14.24 and R14.25

5: If the total amount above includes
outstanding uncapitalised interest, please YES (£ - )/ NO
state - .

é..

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

7. Particulars of any security held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given

8. Details of any reservation of titlé in relation to
goods to which the debt relates

9. | Details of any document by reference to
which the debt can be substantiated. [The
administrator may call for any document or |
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion.]

10. | Give details of whether the whole or any part Category
" of the debt falls within any {and if so which) of
the categories of preferential debts under .
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the - Amount(s) claimed as preferential £
Insolvency Act 1986 B

11. | if you wish any dividend payment that may be | Account No.:

: made to be paid in to your bank account
please provide BACS detalls. Please be aware | Account Name:
that if you change accounts it will be your
responsibility to provide new information Sort code: .

AUTHENTICATION

Signature of Creditor or person oufhonsed to act on
his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Date

If signed by someone other than the Creditor, state
your postal address and authority for sngnlng on behalf
of the Creditor

Are you the sole member of the Creditor? ‘ ' YES / NO




